
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Local Democracy  Working Group 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 12 February 2020 
6.00 pm, Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Rosalind Jeffrey (020 8314 7093) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes Of Meeting Held On 18th December 2019 

 
1 - 8 

2.   Declarations Of Interest 
 

9 - 11 

3.   Theme 1: Openness & Transparency 
A) Exploring Options For The Development Of A 
Council-Wide Open Data Approach (Recommendation 
#5) 
 

12 - 30 

4.   Theme 2: Public Involvement In Decisions 
A) Redesigning The Council’s Approach To 
Engagement – Seldom-Heard Groups & Individuals 
(Recommendation #31) – To follow 
B) Developing A Civic Crowdfunding Model For 
Lewisham (Recommendation #39) – To follow 
 

31 

5.   Theme 3: Effective Decision-Making 
A) Update On The Delivery Of Planning 
Recommendations (#25 to #30) – To follow 
 

32 

6.   LDWG Programme Update Report – To follow 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Local Democracy Working Group 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12 February 2020.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

4 February 2020 
 
  

Councillor Chris Best  

Councillor Kevin Bonavia  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Patrick Codd  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh  
  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY  
WORKING GROUP 

Wednesday, 18 December 2019 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, Juliet Campbell, Patrick Codd, 
Sophie Davis, Colin Elliott and Silvana Kelleher 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Barrie Neal, Salena Mulhere, Rosalind Jeffrey and Stewart Weaver-
Snellgrove 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sakina Sheikh 
 
 
1. Minutes Of Meeting Held On 26 September 

 
Prior to the review of the minutes from the previous meeting, Salena Mulhere 
apologised to the LDWG for the late dispatch of the reports for this meeting – this 
was because the normal date for dispatch (10th December) was within the pre-
election period. She also advised the LDWG that this meeting was originally due to 
take place in November 2019, but had been delayed to ensure that the outcome of 
the consultation on options for a new Overview & Scrutiny structure could be fully 
considered by LDWG members. As a result, it was suggested that the next LDWG 
meeting in January 2020 be moved to February 2020 to allow officers sufficient 
time to progress work between meetings – two dates (5th and 6th February) were 
tentatively proposed. 
 
RESOLVED: LDWG meeting scheduled for 14th January to be rearranged for early 
February 2020 (Rosalind Jeffrey to review member availability for w/c 10th 
February as well as the two other dates proposed). 
 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations Of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Delivering The Recommendations Of The Local Democracy Review: 
Programme Update Report 
 
Salena Mulhere introduced the report and the key points to note: 
 

 Work within each of the eight thematic areas has become more closely aligned, so 
these thematic areas have now been grouped under the three overarching themes 
within the Local Democracy Review’s original terms of reference (openness and 
transparency, public involvement in decisions and effective decision-making) 

 A comprehensive review of the work to deliver the Local Democracy Review’s 
recommendation will be undertaken and presented to the LDWG in March 2020 

 Officers have taken significant steps to raise the profile of the LDWG’s work, 
including attending Cabinet Briefing and EMT and delivering a presentation to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

senior officers at the Council’s Leadership Event. They will also be present at the 
all-staff event on 13th January 2020 

 A refreshed programme plan, which outlines the current status of each 
recommendation via a RAG rating system, has also been developed 

 Theme 1: Openness and transparency – a report outlining options for the 
introduction of an open data approach will be presented at the next LDWG 
meeting, work on specific communications-related recommendations is expected 
to progress more rapidly as the new Communications Strategy and associated 
resourcing is finalised whilst the new report template has been developed and is 
currently being tested with officers 

 Theme 2: Public involvement in decisions – work to improve online engagement 
with young people is underway and the piloting of councillor question time 
sessions in schools will take place in early 2020. The Appreciative Inquiry 
undertaken with seldom-heard groups and individuals has also been completed, 
with the learning expected to inform a wider redesign of the Council’s approach to 
engagement 

 Theme 3: Effective decision-making – an interim report on the delivery of all 
Planning-related recommendations will be presented at the next meeting of the 
LDWG 

 
Cllr Bonavia then invited each LDWG Champion to provide an update on their 
thematic area. The following points were highlighted in the subsequent discussion: 
 

 Open data and online communications – Cllr Bonavia advised that, as noted by 
Salena Mulhere, officers are currently developing options for a Council-wide open 
data approach whilst webcasting for all Mayor & Cabinet and Full Council 
meetings has started, with LBL staff being trained to operate the system 
themselves 

 
[...]
 to inform future practice and 
that this would be reported back to the relevant Executive Director 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

3 

 Seldom-heard voices – Cllr Campbell advised that there had been some 
challenges in delivering work in this area, particularly around identifying the right 
person or organisation to speak with. The officer supporting this thematic area had 
visited a number of organisations, but it was important to find the ‘bridge’ i.e. an 
individual or group working directly with the seldom-heard. She also highlighted 
the issue that many seldom-heard individuals could be considered as 
‘marginalised’, but did not fit into a specific protected characteristic. Key questions 
for future work included how ‘bridges’ could be identified and how relationships 
with them could be formalised (as they are likely to have a significant amount of 
useful insights). Feedback from frontline staff was also important, but there was no 
clear position at this stage about the form this would take (i.e. individual 
person/dedicated role or wider mechanism). Members of the LDWG discussed 
other ideas, such as a resident engagement database, aldermen, inclusion of 
specific requirements to gather service user views in agreements with the 
voluntary and community sector and the development of a directory of local 
organisations for councillors. There was agreement that councillors had an 
important role to play in ‘reaching out’ to their constituents, particularly those who 
are ‘seldom-heard’ – other recommendations within the ‘public involvement’ theme 
focused specifically on this area (e.g. expanding the model of councillor surgeries) 
and a report would be presented at the next LDWG meeting 

 Place-based engagement – Cllr Elliott advised that the NCIL funding workshops 
had been paused due to the general election and he was awaiting confirmation of 
the restart date 

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG noted the work undertaken to date and 
proposed next steps. They also noted the updated Programme Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: Barrie Neal agreed to provide Cllr Elliott with a timetable for future 
NCIL funding workshops. 
 

4. Theme 1: Openness & Transparency 
 
4A. Update On The New Report Template & Guidance (Recommendation #19) 
 
Salena Mulhere introduced the report and the key points to note: 
 

 The development of the report template and guidance delivers a number of the 
LDR recommendations (#19, #20, #21, #23 and #24) 

 It also complies with the new legal requirements for accessibility 
 The draft report template and guidance has been shared internally (via the 

intranet) and senior officers have been briefed on the changes at DMTs. Feedback 
will now be gathered from report authors and users, with examples of good 
practice developed – the template and guidance will then be refined, prior to a full 
roll-out from April 2020 

 
Members of the LDWG suggested that engagement could be emphasised more in 
the report template (e.g. ensuring that specific engagement activities in the 
‘timeline’ box at the beginning of the report are in bold text, or perhaps by creating 
a separate ‘engagement’ section in the body of the report), but acknowledged that 
the focus on engagement would depend to some extent on the nature of the 
report. 
 

Page 3



 

 
 
 

4 

RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG noted the work undertaken to date and 
proposed next steps for implementation. 
 
RESOLVED: Officers to continue to refine the new report template and guidance, 
incorporating initial feedback received from members of the LDWG (particularly in 
relation to engagement). 
 

5. Theme 2: Public Involvement In Decisions 
 
5A. Evaluating The Provision Of A People’s Panel (Recommendation #33) 
 
Stewart Weaver-Snellgrove introduced the report and summarised its key points, 
including: 
 

 Purpose and operation of People’s Panels (e.g. how participants are selected, the 
frequency of meetings) 

 Cost implications of setting up and managing a People’s Panel 
 Overall strengths and weaknesses of the People’s Panel approach 
 A case study of the Lewisham Citizens’ Panel (1997-2007) 
 Outputs from a benchmarking exercise with a selection of local authorities who 

have established Citizens’ Panels 

 
He then presented the four options outlined in the report for delivering this 
recommendation to the LDWG for consideration and recommended that option 4 
be agreed. 
 
The following points were highlighted in the subsequent discussion: 
 

 Many of the panels used by other local authorities were not representative, but 
rather an expensive way of encouraging more residents to respond to 
consultations – other mechanisms (e.g. information on Council Tax bills) could be 
used to do this instead 

 It was important for communities to have sufficient time to reflect on consultations 
(Stewart Weaver-Snellgrove confirmed that the Council’s engagement guidance 
provided advice on the suggested duration of consultations) 

 The creation of a ‘local entrusted resident’ (based on the Local Entrusted 
Organisation model) should be explored, particularly in relation to seldom-heard 
groups and individuals 

 If the LDWG agreed not to set up at People’s Panel at this time, then would this 
place more pressure on the delivery of other recommendations, such as the 
provision of information in places that constituents use and meet (#16) and 
expanding the model of councillor surgeries (#17). Stewart Weaver-Snellgrove 
advised that work regarding these recommendations was underway and a report 
would be presented to the LDWG in March 2020 

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG agreed that a People’s Panel should not be 
set up in Lewisham at this time (option 4), although the detailed analysis and 
resultant discussion noted the potential benefits of a People’s Panel model in 
some circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED: Officers to explore more bespoke options for involving seldom-heard 
communities in the business and decision-making of the Council and
[...]
points to note: 
 

 The implementation of recommendation #45 was divided into three phases, with 
phase 1 (develop and populate a role profile template for each member position) 
completed in late November 2019 

 Feedback will now be gathered from members and appropriate lead officers to 
further refine the draft role profiles (phase 2). A review of how councillor 
champions can be further utilised (recommendation #55) will also be undertaken 
during this phase, which will inform the development of a specific role profile 

 A final set of role profiles will be presented to the LDWG in March 2020 (phase 3). 
It is intended that they will contain written guidance for all active councillor 
appointments to outside bodies as an appendix 

 The main purpose of the role profiles will be to provide clarity for councillors, 
officers and the wider public about what is expected of each position 

 
The following points were highlighted in the subsequent discussion: 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

8 

 The role profile for an Elected Member includes information about the likely time 
commitment, drawing on the LGA’s census of councillors (2018) and reports by 
Rodney Brooke 

 The role profiles can also be used by councillors to assess their skills and 
identifying areas for development 

 Options for other role profiles were discussed e.g. co-optees (although may not be 
required as school governors already have a recruitment process), and faith 
representatives  

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG agreed to note the work undertaken to date 
and proposed next steps. They also agreed to the inclusion of written guidance for 
all active councillor appointments to outside bodies as an appendix to the final set 
of role profiles. 
 
RESOLVED: Rosalind Jeffrey agreed to circulate the draft role profiles to 
members of the LDWG once feedback from specific members/lead officers had 
been captured and incorporated (February 2020). 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

Local Democracy Working Group 

 

 
[...]
fficer. 

 

6. Sensitive Information  
 
6.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 

disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 

7. Exempt Categories 
 
7.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 

decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. 
These include: 

 

 Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 
relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

 School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 
guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the 
matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are 
a governor;  

 Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

 Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

 Ceremonial honours for members 

 Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

Page 11

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

 

Local Democracy Working Group 

 

 

Theme 1: Openness & Transparency 

12th February 2020 

 

The reports being presented to the Local Democracy Working Group (LDWG) under the 

theme of ‘openness and transparency’ are listed below: 

 

A) Exploring Options For The Development Of A Council-Wide Open Data Approach 

(Recommendation #5) 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

Local Democracy Working Group 

 

 

Exploring Options For The Development Of A Council-Wide Open Data 
Approach (Recommendation #5) 

 
Date: 12th February 2020 
 
Key decision: No.  
 
Class: Part 1  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Contributors: Director of IT and Digital Services  

O
[...]
 a local authority context and the 
different options available to the Council. 
 

1.2. The report sets out a definition of open data, as well as the potential benefits, barriers 
and risks associated. This is followed by a summary of Lewisham Council’s current 
approach to open data. A summary of the other contextual data sources available is 

also provided. Following this a benchmarking exercise of other local authorities 

provides an overview of what approaches to open data have been implemented 
across London and further afield. Finally, next steps are presented.   
 

1.3. The report concludes with some recommended improvements to Lewisham Council’s 
current data offer as well as presenting indicative longer-term options for an open 
data initiative, and recommending that the findings of the report be considered in the 
development of Lewisham Council’s Digital Strategy.  

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The LDWG is recommended to: 
 

 Note the contents of the report 

 Agree the recommendations set out in paragraph 12.3 

 Note the longer-term options for developing open data in Lewisham Council 

 Agree that learning from this report will be considered in the development of 
Lewisham Council’s Digital Strategy 
 

Page 14

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


   

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports 

3. Policy context 
 

3.1. The recommendations of the Local Democracy Review are consistent with all the 
Council’s corporate priorities (contained within the new Corporate Strategy 2018-22). 
Open Data can help improve local resident’s access to information about services 
and how they are delivering on the priorities in the Corporate Strategy, as well as 
providing other contextual information for residents and other stakeholders within the 
community. 

 

4. Background  
 

4.1. The report of the Local Democ
[...]
en data platform. 

 

12. Next Steps 
 

12.1. This section recommends some steps for immediate action as well as providing an 
overview of several potential options for an expanded open data approach in 
Lewisham Council. 
 

12.2. As noted in section 10 there are already multiple sources of contextual data about 
Lewisham available. These different sources are spread across several locations on 
the internet with some hosted on Lewisham Council websites, some hosted on 
external organisations websites.  
 

12.3. To provide residents and other users with easier access to these sources of data it is 
recommended that he following actions are taken: 

 
I. Creating a single contextual data webpage (hosted on the Lewisham Council 

website) which provides links to all the different data sources outlined in 
section 10.  

II. Further promotion of the Data Observatory as the primary source of 
contextual information about the borough for residents, councillors and 
officers alike, including on the site outlined above, but also on the Council’s 
Intranet. 

III. To merge Lewisham Council’s JSNA site with the Lewisham Observatory To 
avoid duplication and site proliferation. This is an approach that other 
authorities have taken and will make it easier for users accessing JSNA 
information and reduce the number of locations where data is held.  

 
12.4. In addition to the actions outlined above the following longer-term open data, options 

are presented below. These are based on analysis of other London boroughs open 
data offers, as well as conversations with the GLA, several London boroughs and the 
Open Data Institute.   
 

12.5. These are not the only available options; however, they represent common routes 
taken by other local authorities.  

 
12.6. Indicative Option 1: Status Quo  

In this model no change is made to the current offer. The open data that is already 
provided is maintained and no changes are made to the website or platform where 
the open data is shared. 

 
12.7. Indicative Option 2: Expand current open data offer 

This option would involve the establishment of a small team of internal officers that 

Page 22

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


   

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports 

would carry out work locating and identifying additional suitable datasets for potential 
publication on the current Open Data location. The current website would be 
maintained as it is, but more datasets would be added. If a large number of datasets 
were added the webpage might need some development to enable ease of use (e.g. 
ability to search different datasets).  

 
12.8. Indicative Option 3: Off-the-shelf Open Data Portal/Platform 

Procurement of an open data platform such as DataPress to store an expanded 
number of open datasets. A project team similar to that in Option 2 would identify 
suitable datasets and maintain the platform. Would still require some dedicated 
resource. 

 
12.9. Indicative Option 4: Dedicated Resource 

A FTE officer is hired to manage all Lewisham Council’s Open Data including data 
platform maintenance and development of data projects. This would include 
significant partnership and community work, to ensure that local interested parties are 
able to shape and develop the Council’s open data offer. 

   
12.10. A more detailed overview of these options can be found in Appendix 2.  

 
12.11. All indicative options should be considered in the context of Lewisham Council’s IT 

and Digital Services, and subsequently it is recommended that the learning from this 
report informs the development of Lewisham Council’ Digital Strategy and that a data 
maturity exercise (such as Nesta’s Data Maturity self-assessment tool for local 
government9) is carried out. This exercise could systematically identify areas of 
strength and areas for impr
[...]

 

The reports being presented to the Local Democracy Working Group (LDWG) under the 

theme of ‘public involvement in decisions’ are listed below: 

 

A) Redesigning The Council’s Approach To Engagement – Seldom-Heard Groups & 

Individuals (Recommendation #31) 

 

B) Developing A Civic Crowdfunding Model For Lewisham (Recommendation #39) 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Local Democracy Working Group 

 

 

Theme 3: Effective Decision-Making 

12th February 2020 

 

The reports being presented to the Local Democracy Working Group (LDWG) under the 

theme of ‘effective decision-making’ are listed below: 

 

A) Update On The Delivery Of Planning Recommendations (#25 to #30) 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes Of Meeting Held On 18th December 2019
	2 Declarations Of Interest
	3 Theme 1: Openness & Transparency
	Exploring Options For The Development Of A Council-Wide Open Data Approach (Recommendation #5)

	4 Theme 2: Public Involvement In Decisions
	5 Theme 3: Effective Decision-Making



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY  
WORKING GROUP 

Wednesday, 12 February 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, Patrick Codd, Sophie Davis, 
Silvana Kelleher and Sakina Sheikh 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Jacq Paschoud and Councillor John Paschoud  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Colin Elliott 
 
 
1. Minutes Of Meeting Held On 18th December 2019 

 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations Of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Theme 1: Openness & Transparency 
 
3A. Exploring Options For The Development Of A Council-Wide Open Data Approach 
(Recommendation #5) 
 
Salena Mulhere (SGM Interagency Service Development & Integration) introduced the 
report and the key points to note: 
 

 The report provides a definition of open data, as well as information about the 
potential benefits, barriers and risks associated with the approach 

 It also summarises the Council’s current approach to open data and the results of 
a benchmarking exercise with other authorities (demonstrating how different 
approaches have been implemented) 

 
The following was noted in discussion: 
 

 It is important to look at the benefits and costs of developing an open data 
approach – there are potentially opportunities to make savings (e.g. members of 
the public interrogating Council data might be able to identify areas for 
improvement) 

 The starting point for this recommendation was the principle that data should be 
shared – accessible data is useful when engaging with residents as it provides a 
common evidence base for discussion and debate 

 Although research shows that only 20% of datasets published by central 
government have been downloaded, it does not necessarily mean that the other 
80% of data is not useful or should not be shared (the Council’s approach to open 
data should not be shaped around this statistic) 

 The Council website may not have the capacity to host data (option 2) – a 
significant amount of data and information has been lost. The value of historic data 
in observing trends over time needs to be fully recognised 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG agreed the following recommendations: 
 

1. Create a single contextual data webpage (hosted on the Lewisham Council 
website) which provides links to all the different data sources outlined in the report 
(Lewisham Data Observatory, Nomis, GLA Datastore and the Lewisham Council’s 
JSNA site). 

2. Further promote the Lewisham Data Observatory as the primary source of 
contextual information about the borough for residents, councillors and officers 
alike, including on the site outlined above, but also on the Council’s intranet. 

3. Merge Lewisham Council’s JSNA site with the Lewisham Data Observatory to 
avoid duplication and site proliferation. This is an approach that other authorities 
have taken and will make it easier for users to access JSNA information and also 
reduce the number of locations where data is held.  

4. Ensure that learning from the report is considered in the development of Lewisham 
Council’s Digital Strategy and that the procurement of an open data platform such 
as DataPress (longer-term Indicative Option 3) also be explored as part of this 
development. 

5. Develop a Council-wide data storage policy to ensure existing data is retained 
(where appropriate) for future use. 

 
4. Theme 2: Public Involvement In Decisions 

 
4A. Redesigning The Council’s Approach To Engagement – Seldom-Heard Groups & 
Individuals (Recommendation #31) 
 
Members of the LDWG were advised that this report had been deferred until the next 
meeting in order to ensure that all work currently underway to develop a coordinated 
approach to improving the Council’s approach to engagement was captured. 
 
4B. Developing A Civic Crowdfunding Model For Lewisham (Recommendation #39) 
 
Salena Mulhere (SGM Interagency Service Development & Integration) introduced the 
report and the key points to note: 
 

 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the use of civic crowdfunding 
in support of Lewisham-based projects 

 Sections 5-11 explain the concept and characteristics of civic crowdfunding, 
including the available models, benefits and challenges and ways in which local 
authorities can get involved 

 Sections 12-15 focus on the evolution of civic crowdfunding in the borough via an 
overview of Crowdfund London, Lewisham Hive, Crowdfund Lewisham and 
Lewisham Local initiatives 

 
The following was noted in discussion: 
 

 It is important that all local groups are able to access civic crowdfunding 
opportunities if they wish to – projects that are put forward and funded should be 
representative of the whole community (in line with the work currently being 
undertaken around seldom-heard voices)  

 Officers in the Community Development and Community Enterprise teams have a 
critical role to play in promoting civic crowdfunding opportunities and supporting 
organisations in the development of their projects 

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG agreed the following recommendations: 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

1. Crowdfund London should be actively promoted annually and signposted through 
the Community Development team, Lewisham Local and the council’s How to get 
funding for your project website page. 

2. Case studies of projects successfully funded through Lewisham Hive and 
Crowdfund Lewisham (e.g. 999 Club and Ignition Brewery) should be profiled 
through the Lewisham Life e-newsletter and the ‘Good News Blog’ on Lewisham 
Local. 

3. Community Enterprise officers within the council should continue to provide email 
and telephone support that encourages local groups to consider civic 
crowdfunding models as a source of funding for their business ideas. This should 
also assist them in developing and more importantly promoting their civic 
crowdfunding projects. Existing ‘toolkits’ and user guides should be shared as 
widely as possible. 

4. Community Enterprise officers should routinely scan civic crowdfunding platforms 
(Lewisham Hive, Crowdfund Lewisham etc.) to identify which projects are being 
initiated and whether any best practice advice might assist them in achieving their 
funding targets. This could also identify whether any match-funding opportunities 
exist. 

5. The Council, in partnership with Rushey Green Time Bank, should consider an 
annual civic crowdfunding event for the voluntary and community sector. This 
could provide an overview of how the various models work, best practice advice on 
how to set up a project, and signposting to support tools and training. This event 
could also be scheduled to align with the Crowdfund London timeline which could 
be promoted at the event. 

 
5. Theme 3: Effective Decision-Making 

 
5A. Evaluating The Potential Options For Planning (Recommendations #25-30) 
 
Emma Talbot (Director of Planning) introduced the report and the key points to note: 
 

 The report outlines the work undertaken to date in response to the six Planning-
focused recommendations – this includes looking at best practice (including LB 
Brent, which was Local Planning Authority of the Year 2019), benchmarking with 
other authorities and gathering feedback from various parties involved in 
Lewisham’s planning process 

 Three areas of focus have been identified (planning committees, consultation and 
engagement with the public and IT/website) – emerging options for each of these 
areas are outlined in section 6 

 
The following was noted in discussion: 
 

 A new Planning system needs to be procured in 2020/21 (as the provider of the 
system currently used will not be undertaking further development/investment) 

 Officers spend a significant amount of time preparing items for planning 
committees – the focus should be shifted to fewer, more strategic items requiring 
committee attention. This would create more time for engagement with residents 
(at a point when they can genuinely influence decisions) 

 The work to date has looked specifically at the Local Democracy Review’s 
recommendations, but there is an opportunity to explore other areas (including 
external relationships e.g. with amenity societies) 

 Benchmarking has demonstrated that Lewisham’s thresholds for triggering 
committee consideration are much lower than other boroughs, which impacts on 
the number of meetings required – structural changes to the process (e.g. number 
of meetings/committees) cannot be made unless thresholds are reviewed 

https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/funding/how-to-get-funding-for-your-project
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/funding/how-to-get-funding-for-your-project


 

 
 
 

4 

 Ward councillors should also be involved at the beginning of the planning 
processes, particularly in relation to large developments 

 The feasibility of a triage process led by committee chairs should be explored (e.g. 
determining whether an application should be delegated to officers for a decision 
or presented to committee) 

 More information needs to be provided online and processes should be automated 
where possible – this would create a better experience for residents and ward 
councillors as well as enabling officers to focus on more complex applications 

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG noted the work undertaken to date, potential options 
and next steps. 

 
6. LDWG Programme Update Report 

 
Salena Mulhere (SGM Interagency Service Development & Integration) introduced the 
report and the key points to note: 
 

 The eight thematic areas have now been grouped under the three overarching 
themes within the Local Democracy Review’s original terms of reference 
(openness and transparency, public involvement in decisions and effective 
decision-making) 

 Section 5 provides an overview of work to date and next steps across each of 
these themes (the programme plan, which outlines the current status of each 
recommendation via a RAG rating system, has also been updated) 

 Officers have taken significant steps to raise the profile of the LDWG’s work, 
including attending Cabinet Briefing and EMT, delivering a presentation to senior 
officers at the Council’s Leadership Event and hosting a stall at the all-staff event 
on 13th January 2020 

 A comprehensive review of the work to deliver the Local Democracy Review’s 
recommendation is in development and will be presented to the LDWG in March 
2020 

 Officers are also undertaking ‘legacy planning’ for the review – this will involve the 
development of an approach to coordinate and manage the delivery of key pieces 
of work beyond 2019/20 and ensuring that the changes which have taken place 
are fully embedded 

 
RESOLVED: Members of the LDWG noted the work undertaken to date and proposed 
next steps. They also noted the updated Programme Plan and the suggested approach 
for programme closure and legacy planning. 

 


